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     JUDGEMENT AND ORDER

1. The  prosecution  case,  in  brief,  is  that  the  informant  S.I. 

Khargeswar Rabha lodged an FIR before the O/C, Bongaigaon P.S. stating inter 

alia that on 23.08.2013 at about 3.05 PM, on receipt of a secret information 

that after leaving the Rajdhani Express train from New Bongaigaon Railway 

Station, some suspected Manipuri or Mizo boys and girls carrying some bags 

with contraband articles. He along with police staff rushed to New Bongaigaon 

Railway Station and in front of Kendriya Vidyalaya, New Bongaigaon found 

five numbers of  boys and girls  carrying six numbers of bags and on being 

suspected, by observing all the formalities, search was conducted and found 

some  packets  of  white  coloured  tablets  wrapped  up  with  blue  and  black 

coloured plastic paper which were suspected to be narcotic and psychotropic 

substance.  He  informed  the  matter  to  the  higher  officer.  On  receipt  of  the 

information,  D.S.P.  (Headquarter)  Bongaigaon came to  the spot.  As per  his 

instruction, he seized the said tablets from the bags carrying by the aforesaid 
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boys and girls. He took the samples which was sealed at the spot and sent to 

FSL for examination. The boys and girls, on being asked, carrying the bags, 

disclosed their names as Lal Nun Tlanga, Elixir Mpa @ B Lalthanpuia, Rama, 

Nancy Lalnun Sangi, Tha Chinni, Papuia Hmar, Ringhgeta. After receiving the 

FSL  report  the  seized  tablets  were  found  to  be  positive  test  for 

Pseudoephedrine and amount of Pseudoephedrine per tablets 58.88 mg, 56.38 

mg, 57.18 mg, 57.84 mg, 58.10 mg, 56.18 mg respectively which are narcotic 

psychotropic  substance.  Accordingly,  the ejahar  was lodged.  Before that  on 

receipt of the information, one G.D. Entry was recorded vide G.D. Entry No. 

855 dated 23.08.2013. After  that the investigation was started.  The accused 

persons were brought to the police station. Accordingly, they were arrested and 

sent to judicial custody. After completion of the investigation, charge sheet was 

submitted  against  the  accused  Lalnun  Tlunga,  Elixir  Mpa  @  Blaltanpuia, 

Lanumsang @ Lalrenemi and Tha Chinni. The names of the others mentioned 

in the FIR were sent up for trial  in Juvenile Justice Board as their age was 

below 18 years. During trial period, they remained in the custody. Charge was 

framed U/S 25(A) of NDPS Act which is read over and explained to which 

they pleaded not guilty and claimed to be tried. 

2. In this case, prosecution side examined 9 (nine) witnesses 

and the defence examined none. The plea of the defence is the plea of denial. 

3. Point for determination:

1. Whether the accused persons on 23.08.2013 at about 3.05 

PM in front of Kendriya Vidyalya, New Bongaigaon have  

been  found possession  of  85  packets  of  containing  more  

than 300 tablets having positive test  of Pseudoephedrine,  

narcotic substance by violating the provision of Section 9A 

of NDPS Act and thereby committed an offence U/S 25A of  

NDPS Act !  

4. To arrive at just decision of the case, let me consider the 

evidence of the witnesses.            
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5. PW  1  is  Chandra  Sekhar  Chauhan.  He  deposed  in  his 

evidence that on the date of incident at about 2/2.30 PM while he was going 

towards Bongaigaon from New Bongaigaon Railway Station in his tempo, he 

had  seen  the  accused  persons  in  front  of  the  Kendriya  Vidyalaya,  New 

Bongaigaon. About 10/15 persons were assembled there and he stopped his 

vehicle. He had noticed the accused persons on the road. 5/6 numbers of bags 

were kept adjacent to the accused persons. Police opened the said bags and 

recovered some white colour tablets covered with a black plastic paper. Police 

seized the said tablets, prepared seizure list wherein he put his signature vide 

Ext-1 and Ext-1(1) is his signature. Police also seized laptop, mobile, camera, 

Green  card,  Pan  card,  Nigerian  currency  notes  from the  possession  of  the 

accused, prepared seizure list wherein he also put his signature vide Ext-2 and 

Ext-2(1) is his signature. 

In his cross-examination, PW 1 replied that he did not know 

the names of the accused persons. At that time, no passenger was in his vehicle. 

He did not know the persons who were assembled in front of the Kendriya 

Vidyalaya,  New Bongaigaon.  Except  the  said  10/15  persons,  police  officer 

Rabha and 4/5 numbers of constable were present. He did not read over the 

seizure list and the police personnel also did not read over the seizure list in 

front of him. He could not say how many packets were recovered from one 

bag. One bag was opened and he had seen some tablets in the said bag. He 

could not say what are the articles kept in other bags. He also could not say 

from whom the said packets were seized by police.  

6. PW 2 is Pintu Prasad. He deposed in his evidence that he 

had seen the accused persons (in the dock) about 4 months back in front of 

Kendriya Vidyalaya, New Bongaigaon at about 3.30 PM. At that time, he was 

coming in his auto and police officer Rabha Sir asked him to stop the vehicle 

and directed him to take the accused persons to the police station along with 

the bags. Accordingly, he took the bags from the road and brought the said bag 

to the Bongaigaon police station but he could not say what was kept inside the 

bag. When he came to the police station, he came to know that some capsules 
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were kept inside the bag. 

In his cross-examination, PW 2 replied that he could not say 

who are the owners of the bags. He could not say if he had seen the accused 

persons inside the police vehicle. 

7. PW 3 is Khargeswar Roy. He deposed in his evidence that 

he used to  drive an Indica vehicle  and keep the same at  New Bongaigaon 

Railway Station and on requirement of the passengers, his vehicle is hired by 

the people.  On the date of incident at  about 3 PM, he was present at  New 

Bongaigaon  Railway  Station.  At  that  time,  Rajdhani  Express  came  to  the 

platform and 5/6 boys and girls got down in the station. They came to him and 

asked  him  to  take  his  vehicle  to  Guwahati.  They  talked  to  him  in  Hindi 

language. As they got down at New Bongaigaon Railway Station and wanted to 

go to Guwahati, on suspicion, he refused to take his vehicle to Guwahati and 

immediately informed S.I. Khargeswar Rabha. After that he could not say what 

had happened to them. 

In  his  cross-examination,  PW 3  replied  that  except  him 

some other persons also used to keep their vehicle at New Bongaigaon Railway 

Station.  Sometimes  the  RPF  is  on  duty  near  parking  place.  GRPF  Police 

Station is situated in New Bongaigaon Railway Station. He could not identify 

the boys and girls who came to him and wanted to hire his vehicle to Guwahati 

in front of Rabha Sir. 

8. PW 4 is Madan Gopal Sah. He deposed in his evidence that 

about one year back, he had seen the accused persons in front New Bongaigaon 

Kendriya Vidyalaya. At that time, he was coming in his tempo from Dangtol 

towards  Bongaigaon.  The  accused  persons  were  interrogated  by  the  police. 

Police asked him to stop his vehicle and accordingly as per direction of police, 

he stopped his vehicle. The accused persons had carried six numbers of bags. 

Police opened their bags and found some white coloured tablets inside the bag. 

Police seized the tablets along with the said bags, prepared seizure list wherein 
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he put his signature vide Ext-1(2). Police also seized laptop, Pan card, mobile 

etc. from the accused persons. 

In  his  cross-examination,  PW  4  replied  that  when  he 

reached in front of New Bongaigaon Kendriya Vidyalaya, he found the police 

S.I.  Rabha and 4/5 police  constables.  About  30/35 other  persons  were also 

present. He could not say from whom, the seized packets were recovered. He 

did not know the names of the accused persons. Police opened two numbers of 

bags in front of him. He could not say the articles kept in unopened bags.  

9. PW 5 is Om Prakash Sahani. He deposed in his evidence 

that about one year back, in front of New Bongaigaon Kendriya Vidyalaya, he 

had seen the accused persons. A big crowd gathered on the spot. About 6/7 

numbers of bags were kept adjacent to the accused persons. Police opened the 

bag and found one black plastic bag and from plastic bag, small number of 

white tablets were recovered. Police seized the said tablets, prepared seizure 

list wherein he put his signature vide Ext-1(3). 

In  his  cross-examination,  PW  5  replied  that  when  he 

reached the place of occurrence, he found the police personnel Rabha Sir and 

4/5 numbers of constables. He did not find any lady police on the spot. A big 

crowd gathered on the spot but he could not say whether the said persons were 

carrying the said bags. He did not know from where the police brought the said 

bags on the spot. Police opened only one bag and brought out one black plastic 

packet and did not open the other bags in front of him. 

10. PW 6 is Billal Hussain. He deposed in his evidence that he 

had seen the accused persons about one year back in front of New Bongaigaon 

Kendriya Vidyalaya.  On that  day at  about  3.30  PM, he was  coming in  his 

tempo from Bongaigaon towards New Bongaigaon. Having seen some people 

gathered in front of Kendriya Vidyalaya, he stopped his vehicle. He had seen 

some police  personnel  there.  Rabha Sir  called  him and showed one packet 

along with some tablets.  The tablets  were kept  in one black plastic packet. 
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Police seized the said bags alongwith tablets. 

In his cross-examination, PW 6 replied that he could not say 

from where the police brought said black plastic packets. Police showed one 

packet  to  him.  About  30/35  persons  were  assembled  on  the  place  of 

occurrence, but he did not know them. He had seen two bags on the spot but he 

could not say who are the owners of the said bags. 

11. The informant Khargeswar Rabha is examined in the case as 

PW 8. He deposed in his evidence that on 23.08.2013 at about 2.05 PM, he 

received  a  phone  call  from  driver  of  New  Bongaigaon  Railway  Station 

Khargeswar Ray that some boys and girls from Manipur or Mizoram got down 

from Rajdhani Express and they were carrying big bags along with them and 

suspected that they are carrying some contraband articles in the said bag. On 

receipt of the information, he made a GD Entry vide 855 dtd. 23.08.2013 and 

went to the place of occurrence. He found five numbers of boys and two girls 

carrying bags in front of New Bongaigaon Kendriya Vidyalaya. He restrained 

their way and opened the bags. He found some small packets and immediately 

he  informed  the  matter  to  SP,  Bongaigaon.  SP,  Bongaigaon  asked  DSP, 

Headquarter, Ram Ch. Barman to take up the matter and he came to the spot. In 

his presence, all  the packets were opened and found large number of small 

white  colour  tablets  suspected  to  be  psychotropic  substance  and  the  DSP, 

Headquarter authorised him to investigate the case. Then he brought one digital 

weigh machine from the shop of Motilal Sha to weigh the said tablets. The 6 

numbers of bags which were carrying by the accused persons were seized in 

presence of witnesses. Laptop, mobile, camera, Pan card, Nigerian currency 

notes were also recovered from the possession of the accused which were also 

seized accordingly. In purple colour bag marked as 1, 12 numbers of polythene 

packets were found wherein about 15 kg 865 g, 15 numbers of packets were 

found from No. 2 bag wherein 20 kg 546 g, 3 No. bag contained 14 numbers 

of packets and 15 numbers of small packets were recovered from 4 No. bag, 14 

packets from 5 No. bag and 15 numbers of packets from 6 No. bag. The sample 

of one tablet was collected from each packets in presence of the witnesses and 
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their signature was also taken on the sample packet and sample was sent to 

FSL, Guwahati for examination. He brought the accused along with the seized 

articles to police station. After that he arrested the accused and forwarded them 

to  Court.  He  collected  the  report  of  FSL.  The  report  gave  positive  test  of 

psychotropic substance. After that he formally lodged the ejahar. 

In his cross-examination, PW 8 replied that he went to the 

place of occurrence on the basis of GD Entry. He was accompanied by the staff 

of Bongaigaon Police Station and some constables, but he did not mention their 

names in his diary. After recording GD Entry, he immediately proceeded to the 

place of occurrence. At that time, he did not inform to his superior officer. He 

found the accused persons in front of the Kendriya Vidyalaya, but he did not 

call the Principal or any of the teacher of Kendriya Vidyalaya to be a witness in 

the case. He did not submit his authority letter along with the ejahar. He did not 

mention  in  the  seizure  list  that  articles  were  seized  in  presence  of  DSP, 

Headquarter, Ram Ch. Barman. He did not seal the bags from which the seized 

articles were recovered. Since the days of detection, the said bags were opened. 

He did not  mark  each of  the packets  which were found from the bags  for 

identification.

12. On  perusal  of  the  evidence  of  aforesaid  witnesses,  it  is 

interesting to note that all the witnesses examined by the prosecution, except 

the official witnesses, are auto driver. It is seen that the occurrence took place 

in  front  of  New Bongaigaon Kendriya  Vidyalaya School  and the  time was 

about 2/2.30 PM in the afternoon. The Principal or the teachers were available 

at  that  time  in  the  school,  but  the  Investigating  Officer  did  not  make  any 

attempt to call any of the teachers from the school to be a witness of seizure. It 

also appears from the evidence on record that the occurrence took place near 

New  Bongaigaon  Railway  Station  and  one  Railway  office  is  situated  near 

Kendriya Vidyalaya and some Railway officers used to work there. But none of 

the Railway officers were called by the Investigating Officer to be a witness in 

this case. 
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13. Now, come to the question of seizure of tablets. According 

to PW 1, he was called by the Police S.I. Rabha while he was going from New 

Bongaigaon towards Bongaigaon. He has seen the accused persons on the road 

in front  of Kendriya Vidyalaya, New Bongaigaon and 5/6 numbers of bags 

were kept adjacent to them. Police opened the said bags and recovered some 

white coloured tablets which were wrapped by in a black plastic paper. In his 

cross-examination, he replied that he could not say how many packets were 

found from each of the bags. He had seen the tablets inside the bag which were 

opened by the Police,  but he could not say from whom the said bags were 

seized by police. PW 2 did not say anything regarding seizure. He just brought 

the accused from the place of occurrence to Police Station in his auto. PW 3 is 

also not a seizure witness. He just informed S.I. Rabha about the accused who 

approached before him for hiring his vehicle from New Bongaigaon Railway 

Station to Guwahati after getting down from Rajdhani Express. PW 4 stated 

that the accused persons were carrying six numbers of bags. Police opened the 

said bag and recovered white coloured tablets. Subsequently he replied in his 

cross-examination that he could not say from whom the said bags were seized 

by police. Police opened only two numbers of bags in front of him. He could 

not say what are the articles kept in the unopened bags. PW 5 also replied in 

his cross-examination that he could not say from where the bags were brought 

by police on the place of occurrence. He had seen that police opened only one 

bag and found one plastic packet  from the said bag.  PW 6 also stated that 

police had showed him one plastic packet, but he could not say from where 

police collected such plastic packet. 

14. PW 7 is Sri Dhrubajyoti Hazarika, Senior Scientific Officer, 

Directorate of Forensic Science, Assam, Kahilipara. He deposed in his evidence 

that on 29.08.2013 while he was working as Senior Scientific Officer in Drugs 

and Narcotics Division of Directorate of Forensic Science, he received a sealed 

parcel consisting six Exhibits from his Director in connection with Bongaigaon 

P.S. G.D. Entry No. 855 dated 23.08.2013 for forensic chemical examination. 

The facsimile of the seal on the parcel which he received was “SUPDT OF 

POLICE BONGAIGAON”.
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Six sealed envelopes marked as 'A', 'B', 'C', 'D', 'E' and 'F' 

having six packets containing having six paper packets containing: 

(a) 24 (twenty four) loose white tablets, marked by me as 

DN-343/2013(a).

(b) 28 (twenty eight) loose white tablets, marked by me as 

DN-343/2013(b).

(c) 28 (twenty eight) loose white tablets, marked by me as 

DN-343/2013(c).

(d) 28 (twenty eight) loose white tablets, marked by me as 

DN-343/2013(d).

(e) 28 (twenty eight) loose white tablets, marked by me as 

DN-343/2013(e).

(f) 25 (twenty five) loose white tablets, marked by me as 

DN-343/2013(f).

Result of examination:

As per United Nations Drug Testing manual, he examined 

the tablets and found the Exhibits DN-343/2013(a)  to DN-343/2013(f) gave 

positive tests for Pseudoephedrine and amount of Pseudoephedrine per tablet 

were  found  to  be  58.88mg,  56.38mg,  57.18mg,  57.84mg,  58.10mg  and 

56.18mg respectively. 

In  his  cross-examination,  PW 7  replied  that  he  has  not 

mentioned  the  total  weight  of  the  whole  tablets  in  his  report.  He  has  not 

mentioned in his report the weight of individual tablet. He has not mentioned 

the other ingredients in the exhibit tablets since it does not fall under NDPS 

Act. 

15. Learned counsel  for  the accused has  submitted that  there 

was noncompliance with the provision of Section 42 and 50 of the NDPS Act 

and the concerned Investigating Officer  was also not  authorised to conduct 

such search and seizure in connection with the present case. The authorization 

letter has also not been produced in the course of trial. As such, there was no 
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any authorization by the higher officer to conduct search and seizure in the 

instant case, which is fatal to the prosecution case. It was also submitted by 

learned counsel for the accused that there was inordinate delay in sending the 

sample to the FSL expert and in the absence of cogent evidence with regard to 

the fact that seal on the sample of seized articles which were remained intact 

till they reached FSL, no reliance can be placed on such report in coming to a 

conclusion  that  those  were  the  articles  found  from  the  possession  of  the 

accused were contraband articles which falls under NDPS Act. 

16. Apart  from  taking  technical  defence,  it  has  also  been 

contended  by  the  learned  defence  counsel  that  there  was  a  material 

contradiction in the evidence of the prosecution witnesses with regard to the 

place and the manner of seizure and as such, no reliance can be placed on the 

evidence  adduced  by  the  prosecution  in  coming  to  a  conclusion  that  the 

accused persons are really guilty of the offence under the provision of NDPS 

Act. 

17. On the other hand, learned Public Prosecutor has submitted 

that  it  is  true  that  there  was  some  procedural  defects  on  the  part  of  the 

Investigating  agency,  but  the  accused  were  found  in  possession  of  huge 

quantity of narcotic substance, for which they can be convicted. 

18. It is seen from the evidence on record that S.I. Khargeswar 

Rabha (PW 8) started investigation on the basis of GD Entry 855. According to 

him, he informed the matter to SP, Bongaigaon and SP, Bongaigaon asked DSP, 

Headquarter, Sri Ram Ch. Barman to be present on the place of occurrence. 

Accordingly, he came and authorised him to conduct search and seizure in the 

case. But the authority letter is not exhibited in this case and which is also not 

available in the record. To prove the fact of authorization to conduct search and 

seizure, no any witness was examined from prosecution side. Even Sri Ram 

Ch. Barman, DSP, Headquarter was also not examined in this case. According 

to PW 8, S.I. Rabha, on the relevant date i.e. on 23.08.2013 he was working as 

i/c, O/C of Bongaigaon P.S., but it is not reflected from his deposition whether 

                                 Contd......P/11



         ::::11:::: 

O/C, of Bongaigaon P.S. was on leave or was not present in any other reason. 

Yet for proving the aforesaid fact, the prosecution has not examined the then 

O/C of Bongaigaon P.S. It cannot be ascertained from the evidence of PW 8 or 

PW 9 who was the Officer-In-charge of Bongaigaon P.S. at the relevant time. 

Yet for proving the aforesaid fact that S.I. Rabha, on the relevant date, was the 

O/C of Bongaigaon P.S. the prosecution has neither examined the concerned 

O/C of Bongaigaon P.S. nor produced any documentary evidence i.e. GD Entry 

Book, which is maintained in the Police Station in regular course of business to 

show that in fact who was In-charge of Bongaigaon P.S. on the relevant date. 

19. It is now an admitted position that S.I. Khargeswar Rabha 

has not been authorised by any superior officer to conduct search and seizure in 

respect of the bags carrying by the accused on the relevant date of incident. 

The claim has been made from the side of prosecution that being placed in the 

charge of P.S. as O/C of Bongaigaon P.S., under the provision of Section 42(i) 

of the NDPS Act, he himself was competent to conduct search and seizure on 

the basis of the information received by him; but in view of the above finding, 

when I have come to the conclusion that the prosecution has failed to prove 

that the said S.I. Khargeswar Rabha was the Officer-In-charge of Bongaigaon 

P.S. on the date of incident, it is very clear that S.I. Rabha was not authorised to 

function and carry out search and seizure U/S 42(i) of the NDPS Act without 

the proper authorization by his superior officer,  and that being the position, 

there has been violation of mandatory provision of NDPS Act and the same 

would certainly affect the prosecution case and vitiate the trial.    

20. In  the  case  of  State  of  Punjab  v.  Balbir  Singh, it  was 

observed by the Hon'ble Supreme Court that -  

“Under  Section  41(i)  of  the  NDPS  Act  only  an  empowered 

Magistrate  can issue warrant  for  the arrest  or  for  the search  in 

respect of offences punishable under Chapter IV of the Act etc., 

when  he  has  reason  to  believe  that  such  offences  have  been 

committed  or  such  substance  are  kept  or  concealed  in  any 

building, conveyance or place. When such warrant for arrest or for 
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search is issued by a Magistrate who is not empowered, then such 

search  or  arrest  if  carried  out  would  be  illegal.  Likewise  only 

empowered officers or duly authorized officers as enumerated in 

Section 41(2) and 42(1) of NDPS Act under the provisions of the 

NDPS Act. If such arrest or search is made under the provisions of 

the NDPS Act by anyone other than such officers, the same would 

be illegal.”

21. In  another  case  of  Gurdev  Singh  v.  State  of  Rajasthan 

reported in 1996 Cr.LJ, it was held by a single Bench of Rajasthan High Court 

that the Sub-Inspector of Police can exercise power under Section 42 and 43 of 

the NDPS Act only if he is posted as Station House Officer, and search and 

seizure by the officer who is not posted as such is without jurisdiction.  

22. Now the question emerges whether  the search of  the bag 

carried by the accused persons should be regarded as search of the person of 

the accused or not within the meaning of Section of 50 of the NDPS Act. 

23. The Full  Bench of  three  Hon'ble  Judges  by  its  judgment 

dated 13.01.1998 answered the aforesaid question referred to it by observing 

that search of the bag carried by the accused should be regarded as search of 

the person of the accused within the meaning of Section 50 of the NDPS Act. 

The said decision is also reported in Sodha Darbar Hamirsinh Vardhaji v. State  

of  Gujarat (1998)  1  GLR 442.  It  is,  therefore,  very  clear  by  virtue  of  the 

decision of the Full Bench that provisions of Section 50 are attracted even in 

case of search of the bag carried by the accused. In short, it has been held by 

the Full Bench that search of the bag carried by the accused should be regarded 

as search of the person of the accused within the meaning of Section 50. 

24. Section 50 of the NDPS Act reads as follows:-

(1) When any officer duly authorised under Section 42 is 

about to search any person under the provisions of Section 41, Section 42 or 

Section  43,  he  shall  if  such  person  so  requires,  take  such  person  without 
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unnecessary delay to the nearest Gazetted Officer of any of the departments 

mentioned in Section 42 or to the nearest Magistrate. 

(2) If such requisition is made, the officer may detain the 

person until he can bring him before the Gazetted Officer or the Magistrate 

referred to in sub-section (1).

(3) The Gazetted Officer or the Magistrate before whom any 

such  person  is  brought  shall,  if  he  sees  no  reasonable  ground  for  search, 

forthwith discharge the person but otherwise shall direct that search be made. 

(4)  No female  shall  be searched by any one  excepting a 

female. 

25. Reliance is also placed on the decision of the Hon'ble Apex 

Court  in  State  of  Punjab  v.  Balbir  Singh :  AIR  1994  SC  1872  and  it  is 

contended that the provisions of Section 50 are mandatory and in the present 

case, the mandatory provisions are not followed. 

26. Section 50 is evidently introduced to avoid any unnecessary 

harassment  or  harm  to  the  innocent  persons  and  to  obviate  allegations  of 

manipulation,  misuse  or  abuse  of  powers  by  certain  authorities  while 

performing duties under the NDPS Act. Mandatory requirement under Section 

50  is  to  inform the  person  to  be  searched   of  his  right  to  be  searched  in 

presence of a Gazetted Officer or a Magistrate. This decision is followed by the 

Hon'ble  Apex  Court  in  Saiyad  Mohamad Saiyed  Umar  v.  State  of  Gujarat 

MANU/SC/0695/1995, wherein it is also held that it is necessary that the Court 

dealing with the offences under the NDPS Act should be very cautious and 

careful to see that it is established to its satisfaction that the accused has been 

informed  by  the  officer  concerned  that  he  had  right  to  have  him searched 

before  a  Gazetted  Officer  or  a  Magistrate.  It  was  further  held  that  no 

presumption should be drawn that the police officer had discharged his duties. 

It is obligatory on the part of the police officer to inform the party that he has 

right to have him searched in the presence of a Gazetted Officer or a Magistrate 

and failure to so inform the party is fatal. It was also held that if no evidence to 

this effect is coming out, the Court can presume that the person to be searched 
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was  not  informed  of  the  protection  of  law offered  to  him and  the  alleged 

finding of possession of illicit articles under the Act was not established. 

27. In the case of  State of Punjab v. Jasbir Singh  MANU/SC/ 

0987/1996, the decision of in Balbir Singh's case 1992 CriLJ 3702(SC) was 

followed.

28. The proposition  of  law that  provisions  of  Section  50  are 

mandatory and failure to comply with them would be fatal has been very well 

expounded. Therefore, the only question which is now remains for examination 

is as to whether provisions of Section 50 are observed or followed or not. In 

fact, there is hardly any dispute about non-compliance of provisions of Section 

50 in the present case. The Investigating Officer, who made raid and search the 

accused persons was one S.I. of Police of Bongaigaon P.S. It is also not in 

dispute that the S.I. of Police is not a Gazetted Officer. Even it is very clear 

from the evidence of S.I. Khargeswar Rabha (PW 8) that he had not informed 

the  accused  of  their  right  for  being  searched  by  a  Gazetted  Officer  or 

Magistrate. Where any officer authorised under Section 42 does not follow the 

provisions  of  Sub-section  (1)  of  Section  50,  possession  of  illicit  item  or 

contraband substance is not proved in search taken by the S.I. of Police, who is 

not a Gazetted Officer in violation of provisions of Section 50 of NDPS Act.  

29. Again as held by the Full Bench, search of the bag carried 

by the accused should be regarded as search of person of the accused within 

the meaning of Section 50 of the NDPS Act. Even in the case of search of 

container or bags carried by the accused persons ought to be regarded as search 

of  the  person  of  the  accused  within  the  meaning  of  Section  50.  In  the 

circumstances,  the  search  carried  out  by  the  S.I.  Of  Police  of  the  bags  of 

accused persons in violation of the provisions of Section 50 of the NDPS Act 

would not prove possession of the illicit  item or contraband substance ipso 

facto.  Therefore,  I  have  no  hesitation  in  finding  that  for  violation  of  the 

provisions of Section 50, in absence of any other evidence regarding search 

and seizure, would vitiate trial. 
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30. Under such circumstances, the accused persons are entitled 

to get the benefit  of doubt. The accused persons are in jail.  Therefore, they 

shall be released forthwith, if not wanted in connection with any other case.  

              O      R      D      E       R

In the result, the accused persons are acquitted and set at 

liberty forthwith.

The  seized  articles  (narcotic  tablets)  be  destroyed in  due 

course of law. 

The other seized articles i.e. bags, laptops, mobiles, camera 

etc.  be  returned  to  the  persons  from whom those  were  seized  after  proper 

verification and proper identification.

Copy  of  the  judgment  and  order  be  sent  to  the  Deputy 

Commissioner, Bongaigaon as per provision U/S 365 CrPC. 

Given under my hand and the seal of this Court on this 30th 

day of January, 2015.

Dictated and corrected by me,

     ( M. Nandi )
    Special Judge,
      Bongaigaon.

            ( M. Nandi )
           Special Judge,
            Bongaigaon.

         ********
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PW 5 – Om Prakash Sahani. 
PW 6 – Billal Hussain. 
PW 7 – Dhrubajyoti Hazarika (Senior Scientific Officer, FSL).
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Ext-5 FSL report. 
Ext-6 Forwarding letter of FSL report. 
Ext-7 GD Entry Book having GD Entry No. 855 dated 23.08.2013. 
Ext-8 GD Entry No. 855 dated 23.08.2013.
Ext-9 FIR. 
Ext-10 Charge sheet. 
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M. Ext-1 Purple colour bag.
M. Ext-2 Red colour bag.
M. Ext-3 Another red colour bag.
M. Ext-4 Purple colour bag.
M. Ext- 5 Black colour bag.
M. Ext-6 Purple colour bag.
M. Ext-6(1) and 6(2) Laptop. 
M. Ext-7 Camera. 
M. Ext-8 Pan Card/Pantaloon Green Card. 
M. Ext-9(1), 9(2) and 9(3) Three mobiles. 
M. Ext- 10 Nigerian currency (50 Naira) 
M. Ext-11 Wrist watch. 
M. Ext-12 R/C. 
M. Ext-13 Pan Card.
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Nil.          Special Judge, 
          Bongaigaon.


